

No. 13-1412

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

TERESA SHEEHAN,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

BEN NISENBAUM
LAW OFFICES OF JOHN BURRIS
7677 OAKPORT STREET,
SUITE 300
OAKLAND, CA 94261

JILL D. BOWMAN
HUNTER O. FERGUSON
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 UNIVERSITY STREET,
SUITE 3600
SEATTLE, WA 98101

LEONARD J. FELDMAN
Counsel of Record
PETERSON WAMPOLD
ROSATO LUNA KNOPP
1501 4TH AVENUE,
SUITE 2800
SEATTLE, WA 98101
(206) 624-6800
feldman@pwrlk.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. It Was Not Objectively Reasonable For Police Officers To Forcibly Reopen The Door to Sheehan’s Room With Guns Drawn Without Any Meaningful Attempt To Employ Universally Accepted Police Practices Designed To Minimize The Risk Of A Violent Confrontation With A Mentally Ill Individual.	13
II. Petitioners Violated The Reasonable Accommodation Requirement Of Title II Of The ADA When The Police Officers Forced A Violent Confrontation With Sheehan Without Taking Her Mental Illness Into Account.	24
A. The “Direct Threat” Exception To The Reasonable Accommodation Requirement Does Not Apply Here.	26
B. The Proposed Modifications Would Have Eliminated Any Risk Sheehan Posed And Were Reasonable.	37

C. The “Special Circumstances” Test In *US Airways v. Barnett* Does Not Apply Here, And The ADA Cases Cited By Petitioners Are Likewise Inapposite. 45

III.Reynolds And Holder Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity Because They Acted Contrary To Clearly Established Circuit Precedent When They Forcibly Reopened The Door To Sheehan’s Room With Guns Drawn Without Any Meaningful Consideration Of Her Mental Disability. 51

CONCLUSION 62

APPENDIX

1. Amendment IV of the United States Constitution..... 1a

2. 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1a

3. 42 U.S.C. § 12101..... 2a

4. 42 U.S.C. § 12131..... 3a

5. 42 U.S.C. § 12132..... 3a

6. 28 C.F.R. § 35.104..... 4a

7. 28 C.F.R. § 35.130..... 4a

8. 28 C.F.R. § 35.139..... 5a

9. California Welfare & Institutions Code § 5150 (effective to June 26, 2012)..... 5a

10. California Welfare & Institutions Code § 5008 6a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,</i> 29 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1994)	passim
<i>Anderson v. Creighton,</i> 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	60
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,</i> 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	17
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	60
<i>Avina v. United States,</i> 681 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Baird v. Renbarger,</i> 576 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Barber v. Colo. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 562 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2009).....	44
<i>Billington v. Smith,</i> 292 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2002).....	58
<i>Binay v. Bettendorf,</i> 601 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Bircoll v. Miami-Dade Cnty.,</i> 480 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2007).....	35, 50

<i>Blanford v. Sacramento Cnty.</i> , 406 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2005).....	59
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	passim
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	57
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) (<i>per curiam</i>)	51
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	16
<i>Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004)	23, 60
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	17
<i>De Boise v. Taser Int’l, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2014), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Jan. 8, 2015) (No. 14-812).....	49
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001).....	passim
<i>Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003).....	23, 54, 56, 60
<i>Waller ex rel. Estate of Hunt v. City of Danville</i> , 556 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2009)	39, 49

<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	21
<i>Fisher v. City of San Jose</i> , 558 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2009).....	59
<i>Gohier v. Enright</i> , 186 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 1999).....	49
<i>Gorman v. Bartch</i> , 152 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	passim
<i>Gregory v. Cnty. of Maui</i> , 523 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2008).....	59
<i>Hainze v. Richards</i> , 207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2000)	28, 49
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	51
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	57
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001).....	14, 16
<i>Bates ex rel. Johns v. Chesterfield</i> <i>Cnty.</i> , 216 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2000)	49
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011).....	57

<i>Leveto v. Lapina</i> , 258 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Long v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 511 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2007)	59
<i>Ludwig v. Anderson</i> , 54 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 1995)	23, 60
<i>Meeks v. Schofield</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 774 (M.D. Tenn. 2014)	44
<i>Mich. Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	17
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978)	19
<i>Mlodzinski v. Lewis</i> , 648 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Morais v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 06-582, 2007 WL 853811 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 19, 2007)	30
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	17
<i>Holland ex rel. Overdorff v. Harrington</i> , 268 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Pa. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	26, 28

<i>Patrice v. Murphy</i> , 43 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (W.D. Wash. 1999).....	25
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	18, 19
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....	46
<i>Phillips v. Community Ins. Corp.</i> , 678 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Robertson v. Las Animas Cnty.</i> <i>Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 500 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2007).....	43
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	51
<i>School Bd. of Nassau Cnty. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987).....	29
<i>Seremeth v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> <i>Frederick Cnty.</i> , 673 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2012)	25, 35, 49
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	17
<i>Smith v. Cnty. of Kern</i> , 25 Cal. Rptr. 2d 716 (Ct. App. 1993).....	43
<i>Estate of Smith v. Marasco</i> , 430 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2005)	39

<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013)	60
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	20, 23
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	14, 15, 16, 31
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014) (<i>per curiam</i>)	18, 51, 52, 61
<i>Tsombanidis v. West Haven Fire Dep't</i> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003)	44
<i>Tucker v. Tennessee</i> , 539 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2008)	50
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	23
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 523 U.S. 65 (1998).....	14
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	57
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	11, 45, 46, 48
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	14, 16

Warden v. Hayden,
387 U.S. 294 (1967)..... 57

Weigel v. Broad,
544 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 23

Wilson v. Arkansas,
514 U.S. 927 (1995)..... 15

Wilson v. Layne,
526 U.S. 603 (1999).....14, 56, 60

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 8, 24

42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)..... 46

42 U.S.C. § 12101 et seq. passim

42 U.S.C. § 12131(1)(A)-(B) 25

42 U.S.C. § 12132..... 25

42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(3) 29

Cal. Wel. & Inst. Code § 5150..... 3, 43

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.10429, 37

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(h)..... 31

28 C.F.R. § 35.139(a).....27, 29, 47

28 C.F.R. § 35.139(b)..... 37

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV passim

Other Authorities

136 Cong. Rec. H2599 (May 22, 1990).....28, 29

66 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 142 (1983) 18

Bruce J. Winick, *Civil Commitment: A
Therapeutic Jurisprudence Model*
(2005)..... 43

Gerard R. Murphy, *Managing Persons
with Mental Disabilities: A
Curriculum Guide for Police
Trainers* (1989) 39

James J. Fyfe, *Policing the
Emotionally Disturbed*, 28 J. Am.
Acad. Psychiatry L. 345 (2000) 39

Michael Avery, *Unreasonable Seizures
of Unreasonable People: Defining
the Totality of Circumstances
Relevant to Assessing the Police Use
of Force Against Emotionally
Disturbed People*, 34 Colum. Hum.
Rts. L. Rev. 261 (2003)34, 38, 39

San Francisco Police Department
General Order 8.02 (Aug. 3, 1994),
available at [http://sf-
police.org/Modules/ShowDocument.
aspx?documentid=14748](http://sf-police.org/Modules/ShowDocument.aspx?documentid=14748)8, 22, 42
